As noted above, OSC also conducts formal and informal training/outreach presentations to educate the federal 
workforce in each of the areas within OSC’s jurisdiction, as well as train supervisors on their particular 
obligations under the relevant statutes. OSC conducted 188 training presentations in FY 2019, and 207 
presentations in FY 2020. One hundred and nine (109) of these FY 2020 presentations focused on prohibited 
personnel practices. 

OSC was forced to cease all in-person trainings for much of FY 2020 due to COVID-19. Despite this cessation, 
OSC worked diligently to significantly transform its training procedures and began providing trainings in a